Hand Knob Adjuster (Wiih
out Keyiock) Conversion kit
jnstruc~ions
Remove locknut from item 5 and
Turn item 5 clockwise
lin:.! it !s against the stop. install
!~er'1 26 onto rtem 5. S~tde item
housing on item 2.

di 18/14 0 superiore conforme
alie norme ISO 4406
Item Model deSignation
Pos. Typanbezeichnung
Rep. Code de designation
Pos. Codice di identificazione
DGMX2-3-PA
DGMX2-3-PAL
19 DGMX2-3-PB
DGMX2-3-PBL
DGMX2-3-PP
DGMX2-3-PPL
Model DGMX2-3-P* shown. reverse items A and B for model DGMX2-3-P*L.
Dargestellt ist baureihe DGMX2-3-P*. Fur Baureihe DGMX2-3-P*L sind die Pos. A und B urngekehrt
montiert.
Modele illustre: DGMX2-3-P*. DGMX2-3-P*L: A et B inverses
In figura il modello DGMX2-3-P*; per iI modello DGMX2-3-P*L invertire i partico/ari A e B.
spoot
Kolben
Tiroir
Cursore
694194
694195
694194
694195
694194
694195
Item Torque values
Pos. Anziehmoment
Rep. Couples de serrage
Pos. Coppie di serraggio
2 40-45 Nm. (30-33 Ib.ft.)
8 SO-55 Nm. (37-41 Ib.ft.)
13 7-7.5 Nm. (62-65 lb. in.) SSP
11-12 Nm. (97-106lb.in.)SAE
15 30-35 Nm. 122-26 Ib.ft.)
Item Model designation Body
Pos. Typanbezeichnung Gehause
Rep. Code de designation Corps
Pos. Codice di identificazione Corpo
DGMX2-3-PA 694151
DGMX2-3-PAL 694152
25 DGMX2-3-PB 694149
DGMX2-3-PBL 694150
DGMX2-3-PP 694147
DGMX2-3-PPL 694148
Item Part no.
Pos. Teile-Nr.
Rep. N°de piece
Pos. No.pazzo Description Bezeichnung Designation
1 • 694236 Nut (M8x.75) Konterrnutter (M8x.75) Ecrou (M8x.75)
2 • 694162 Adj. Housing GeMuse Einstellung Bouchon parse pour passage
de vis
3 A 262341 O-Ring O-Ring Joint torique
4 A 262331 O-Ring O-Ring Joint torique
5 .A 694237 Adj. Screw Einstellschraube Vis de reglage
6 • A 472861 Ball Kugel Bille
7 • 694154 Spring Rest Federteller Siege de ressort
8 • 694161 Spring Housing Federhulse Logernent de ressort
9 A 262343 O-Ring O-Ring Joint torique
10 • 694156 Spring (A) Feder (A) Ressort (A)
10 • 694157 Spring (B) Feder (B) Ressort (B)
10 • 694158 Spring (C) Feder (C) Ressort (C)
10 • 694159 Spring (F Only) Feder (nur bei F) Ressort (F uniquement)
lOa. 694160 Spring (F Only) Feder (nur bei F) Ressort (F uniquement)
11 • U694153 Spring Rest Federteller Siege de ressort
12 • u472861 Ball Kugel Bille
13 • 473918 Plug (B) Stopfen (B) Bouchon (B)
13 • 694234 Plug (S) Stopfen (S) Boucheon (S)
14 A 781938 Seal (B) Dichtring (B) Joint (B)
14 A 262332 O-Ring (S) O-Ring (S) Joint torique (S)
15 • 694184 Plug (BSP) Stopfen (SSP) Bouchon (BSP)
15 • 694196 Plug (SAE) Stopfen (SAE) Bouchon (SAE)
16 A 244619 Back -up Ring Stutzring Bague anti-extrusion
17 A 262338 O-Ring O-Ring Joint torique
18 A 720703 O-Ring O-Ring Joint torique
19 • See table Spool Kolben Tiroir
20 • 472553 Pin (Omit E)(3 x 6mm.) Stitt (Entfillt bei typ E)(3 x Bmm.) Pion (E omis)(3 x 6mm.)
21 A 262332 (4) O-Ring
22 • 416834 (2) Rivet
23 • Nameplate
24 • 473884 (2) Plug
25 • See Table Body
26 0 694235 Adj. Sleeve
27 0 868253 Knob
28 0 416290 Screw
29 0 416295 Screw
30 • 868249 Sleeve
31 • 694235 Adj. Sleeve
32 • 868251 (3) Pin
33 • 868254 (3) Spring
34 • 8682SO Adapter
35 • 416290 Screw
36 • 868252 Knob
37 • 226753 Pin
38 • 761093 Keylock
39 • 148640 Pin
(*) for quantites greater than 1
• Not available for sale.
A Available in seal kit 870739
o Available in hand knob adjuster
(without keylock) conversion kit 868794
• Available in hand knob adjuster
(with keylock) conversion kit 868795
A In S/A 02-108634
U In S/A 02-108633
• Available only in kits of 10 pieces.